GBP 1.1240 1.1123
HKD 0.1129 0.1051
INR 0.0118 0.0112

KRW 0.0007 0.0007
NOK 0.0933 0.0955
NZD 0.5694 0.5888
QAR 0.2404 0.2255
RMB 0.1270 0.1246
RUB 0.0121 0.0109
SEK 0.0954 0.0997
SGD 0.6352 0.6166
USD 0.8755 0.8149
ZAR 0.0533 0.0555

At 31 December 2020, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other variables held
constant, profit for the year and equity would have been EUR 2,235 thousands higher/lower (2019: 1,476 thousands). This is mainly a result of foreign exchange gains/
losses on translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of operations in non-Euro jurisdictions for financial
assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on an historical
basis and market expectations for future moves. In order to assess the potential impact on the Income Statement assets and liabilities in the same currency used by the
relevant entity in its reporting were excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

2020 2019
 EUR 000s EUR -10% EUR +10% EUR -10% EUR +10%
Receivables 162 (162) 81 (81)
Payables (220) 220 (199) 199
Financial assets 2,293 (2,293) 2,573 (2,573)
Financial liabilities - - (979) 979
Total increase / (decrease) 2,235 (2,235) 1,476 (1,476)

77

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade receivables, trade payables and contract liabilities are held in the following currencies:
2020 2019

 EUR 000s Receivables Trade payables
and contract liabilities

Receivables Trade payables
and contract liabilities

EUR 10,183 (22,987) 12,529 (22,768)
USD 6,004 (3,231) 12,072 (1,706)
RMB 5,617 (3,524) 3,502 (2,952)
AED 1,596 (214) 1,934 (427)
GBP 183 (528) 1,436 (1,067)
SEK 346 (761) 496 (234)
NOK 372 (371) 370 (298)
AUD 1,749 (1,350) 1,751 (1,066)
CHF - (155) - (255)
HKD 308 (32) 41 (270)
CAD - (22) - (88)
INR 579 (314) 1,549 (387)
RUB - (10) 35 (13)
Other 954 (1,545) 785 (1,486)
Total 27,891 (35,044) 36,500 (33,017)

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies (data include lease liabilities):
2020 2019

 EUR 000s Financial Assets Financial Liabilities Financial Assets Financial Liabilities
EUR 7,792 (27,072) 6,905 (20,163)
USD 6,731 (3,512) 2,763 (14,632)
RMB 1,142 (811) 382 (397)
AED 157 - 351 -
GBP 102 (729) 277 (910)
SEK 145 (9) 63 (349)
NOK 144 (22) 46 (107)
AUD 944 (81) 871 (146)
CHF 252 (401) 143 (526)
HKD 99 (10) 72 (32)
INR 494 (15) 203 (26)
RUB 531 - 674 -
Other 618 (392) 504 (39)
Total 19,151 (33,054) 13,254 (37,327)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimising borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of results. The Group is party
to fixed interest rate loan agreements in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in interest rates in the future. The amount of floating
rate debt is the main factor that could impact the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an increase in market rates. At 31 December, 2020 83% of the
debt was floating rate (2019: 77%). In 2020, the Euribor rates were stable below zero with very low volatility during the year. The USD Libor rates experienced a sustained